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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas

815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 220 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 212

By: Senator Wilson

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 20-23-311 TO PROVIDE A
ClVIL MONEY PENALTY ON DELI NQUENT BO LER FEES; TO AMEND
ARKANSAS CODE 20- 23-312 TO PROVI DE FOR PAYMENT OF
ATTORNEY S FEES AND ALL COSTS OF LI TI GATI ON FOR COLLECTI ON
OF DELI NQUENT BOl LER FEES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOCSES. "

Subtitle
“TO PROVIDE A ClIVIL MONEY PENALTY AND
COLLECTI ON COSTS ON DELI NQUENT BOI LER
FEES. "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS
SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 20-23-311 is anmended by addi ng a new subsection

(d) as follows:

"(d) If the owner, user, or agent of the owner shall fail to pay any

foregoing inspection fee within thirty (30) days, a civil npney penalty equa

to the anpbunt of the unpaid fee shall attach to the outstandi ng amount of the

fee and the Director of Labor shall be enpowered to collect this penalty in

addition to the amount of the fee."

SECTI ON 2. Subsection (a) of 20-23-312 is anmended to read as foll ows:

"(a)(1) In addition to other renedies provided for by this chapter, if
after the maki ng of any inspection or accrual of any charge or penalty
required or authorized by this chapter the fee, penalty or charge is not paid
within thirty (30) days after demand upon whoever is liable therefor, the

Director of the Departnment of Labor is authorized to enmploy an attorney who is
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SB 212
enpower ed, w thout paynent of costs or giving of bond for costs, to institute
suit in the nanme of the State of Arkansas in any court of conpetent

jurisdiction to collect said fees, penalties, costs and charges.

(2) The court where suit is brought pursuant to subsection (a)(1) for

collection of fees, penalties and charges shall, without limtation based on

the actual anount of the judgnment, award an attorneyHs fee equal to the

actual cost to the Arkansas Departnent of Labor or the Boiler |nspection

Division for the regular hourly rate of pay of such attorney multiplied by the

actual hours, including but not Iinmted to travel time, litigation and case

revi ew. Furthernore, the court shall award, without limtation based on the

actual ampunt of the judgnment, an ampunt equal to all costs incurred by the

Depart nent of Labor or the Boiler |Inspection Division including but not

limted to travel costs, witness fees, sheriff service fees, or costs incurred

pursuant to the collection of any judgnent obtained by the Arkansas Depart nent

of Labor or Boiler Inspection Division."

SECTION 3. Al provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
are anendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code

Revi si on Comni ssi on shall incorporate the sane in the code.

SECTION 4. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the
act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application,

and to this end the provision of this act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 5. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.

APPROVED: 2- 20- 97
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